effective beginning January 1, 2014 on either a prospective or retrospective basis.

Edgar Filing: SunGard iWORKS P&C (US) Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 143

72

Edgar Filing: SunGard iWORKS P&C (US) Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

2. Expense Classification:

During a review of spending by functional area, the Company identified a misclassification of certain expenses in
2011 and 2012. The misclassification stems from the treatment of certain offshore resources by functional area. It
resulted in an understatement of product development and maintenance expense with an offsetting overstatement
within cost of sales and direct operating expense and sales, marketing and administration expense. There was no
impact on total reported expenses for any period and therefore no impact on operating or net income.

The impact within the functional areas, including the impact of businesses held for sale and currently presented in
discontinued operations, is as follows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2012 (in millions):

Year Ended December 31, 2012

As
reported

Impact of
discontinued
operations

As
reported -
adjusted

for
discontinued
operations

As
revised Change

Cost of sales and direct operating (excluding
depreciation) $ 1,740 $ (23) $ 1,717 $ 1,712 $ (5)
Sales, marketing and administration 1,039 (8) 1,031 996 (35)
Product development and maintenance 353 (13) 340 380 40

Total functional expenses $ 3,132 $ (44) $ 3,088 $ 3,088 $ �

Year Ended December 31, 2011

As
reported

Impact of
discontinued
operations

As reported -
adjusted

for
discontinued
operations

As
revised Change

Cost of sales and direct operating (excluding
depreciation) $ 1,848 $ (30) $ 1,818 $ 1,791 $ (27)
Sales, marketing and administration 1,108 (18) 1,090 1,084 (6)
Product development and maintenance 393 (12) 381 414 33

Total functional expenses $ 3,349 $ (60) $ 3,289 $ 3,289 $ �

3. Acquisitions and Discontinued Operations:

Acquisitions

SunGard is focused on generating organic growth from innovative products and services marketed on a global basis.
The Company will selectively acquire businesses which help it achieve its goal by enhancing its products and services
or extending its geographic reach.

Edgar Filing: SunGard iWORKS P&C (US) Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 145

During 2013, the Company completed one acquisition in its FS segment. Cash paid, net of cash acquired, was $1
million (see Note 19). In addition, the Company paid approximately $1 million related to deferred purchase price from